attracting, motivating and retaining such professionals, as well as aligning their interests
with those of the Company and its shareholders.

The Company reclassified the amounts that were presented in the Capital reserves column
– Shares issued/disposed of to the Capital reserves column – Options granted. The
variation between the acquisition price of treasury shares and their disposal to plan
beneficiaries was reclassified to the income reserves column.

These reclassifications did not result in an increase or decrease in the Company’s equity.

Direcional Engenharia S.A.

Notes to interim financial information (Continued)
March 31, 2021
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

17

2. Summary of significant accounting practices and policies and statement of compliance (Continued)

2.1. Restatement of the individual and consolidated interim financial information as of March 31, 2020 (Continued)

For purposes of comparison, the balances as of March 31, 2020 are being restated, as shown below:

 Capital reserve

 Issue / disposal of shares Stock options granted Income reserves

As originally
stated Adjustments Restated

As originally
stated Adjustments Restated

As originally
stated Adjustments Restated

Balances at 12/31/2019 198,160 10,324 208,484 15,508 (9,557) 5,951 341,032 (767) 340,265

Disposal of treasury

shares (2,782) 2,782 - - (2,645) (2,645) - (137) (137)
Other changes - - - - - - 9,128 - 9,128

Balance at 03/31/2020 195,378 13,106 208,484 15,508 (12,202) 3,306 350,160 (904) 349,256

Direcional Engenharia S.A.

Notes to interim financial information (Continued)
March 31, 2021
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

18

3. Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments

3.1. Cash and cash equivalents

 Individual Consolidated

Description 03/31/2021 12/31/2020 03/31/2021 12/31/2020

Cash and banks 1,808 1,563 268,571 217,303
Cash equivalents – short-term investments 387,570 415,067 532,912 514,266

Total 389,378 416,630 801,483 731,569

The Company’s investments are made through investment funds or in transactions
performed directly with first-tier financial institutions. The Company’s policy is to invest

[…]

for the latter, a swap of rates pegged to the CDI was used. In March 2021, the Company settled a
loan in foreign currency (Euro) which was, however, not subject to currency fluctuation (currency
risk) since the Company had a swap pegged to the CDI, maturing on the same date, for hedging
purposes. The Company believes that there was no actual impact from analyzing the risk relating
to foreign currency for this contract, reason why management considered, for the sensitivity
analysis, the swap contract pegged to the CDI.

To conduct the sensitivity analysis, the Company relied on financial market projections for 2021,
considering it as probable scenario. Increasing and decreasing scenarios of 25% and 50% on Net
Assets and Liabilities were calculated. The probable scenario adopted by the Company
corresponds to the abovementioned projections, that is, the projections expected by the Financial
market for the CDI, IPCA and INCC, and the statement of sensitivity analysis is as follows:

Index

Financial
asset subject
to exposure

Financial
liability

subject to
exposure

Net balance at
03/31/2021

50%
decrease

25%
decrease

Probable
scenario

25%
increase

50%
increase

TR - (2,810) (2,810) - - - - -
CDI 706,409 (1,290,660) (584,251) (15,753) (23,630) (31,507) (39,383) (47,260)
IPCA 147,509 (954,563) (807,054) (18,989) (28,484) (37,978) (47,473) (56,967)
INCC 263,494 (1,202,152) (938,658) (29,523) (44,285) (59,047) (73,808) (88,570)

   Index
50%

decrease
25%

decrease
Probable
scenario

25%
increase

50%
increase

   TR 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

   CDI 2.70% 4.04% 5.39% 6.74% 8.09%

   IPCA 2.35% 3.53% 4.71% 5.88% 7.06%

   INCC 3.15% 4.72% 6.29% 7.86% 9.44%

Direcional Engenharia S.A.

Notes to interim financial information (Continued)
March 31, 2021
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

51

21. Financial instruments (Continued)

Business risk management
//
Risk control system

In order to efficiently manage its risk, the Company carries out the operational control of all
projects in course. In light of the management model, the Company calculates potential losses in
simulations of unfavorable conditions for each individual project and for the set of projects as a
whole, as well as the required maximum cash exposure.

Control over maximum cash exposure

The risk control system monitors the future cash requirements to develop the scheduled portfolio